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FEDERAL RESERVE BANK
OF NEW YORK

r Circular No. 70 7 8*1
L January 11, 1973 J

FIFTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL STATEMENT

To the Member Banks

of the Second Federal Reserve District:

Herewith is a statement of condition of the Federal Reserve Bank
of New York at the close of the year 1972, and of earnings and expenses
for that year. For convenient comparison, the corresponding figures

for 1971 are also shown.

The regular annual report of the Bank, containing a review of
economic and financial developments and of Bank operations in 1972,
is now being prepared. When it is issued, a copy will be sent to each

member bank in the District.

Alfred Hayes,

President.



Statement of Condition

ASSETS

Gold certificate account

Special Drawing Rights certificate account

Federal Reserve notes of other Banks
Other cash

Total

Advances and discounts

Acceptances:

Bought outright

Held under repurchase agreements
U.S. Government securities:
Bought outright*

Held under repurchase agreements

Federal agency obligations:

Bought outright
Held under repurchase agreements

Total loans and securities

Other assets:
Cash items in process of collection

Bank premises

All otherf

Total other assets

TOTAL ASSETS

Dec. 31,1972

$ 2,063,888,207
93,000,000
205,955,637
17,434,740

$ 2,380,278,584
$ 926,100,000

70,460,821
36,305,904

17,702,177,000
97,500,000

332,538,675
13,000,000

$19,178,082,400

$ 2,543,299,757
7,482,265
258,959,939

$ 2,809,741,961
$24,368,102,945

* Includes securities loaned—fully secured by U. S. Govern-

ment securities pledged with the Bank ........c.iniinins

t Includes assets denominated in foreign currencies and, for

December 31, 1971, IMF gold deposited.
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$27,100,000

Dec. 31, 1971
$ 1,957,161,483
93,000,000
163,812,426
21,120,191

$ 2,235,094,100

$ 16,750,000

79,662,785
180,919,487

16,714,335,000
1,222,305,000

117.495.000
101.400.000

$18,432,867,272

$ 2,921,625,887
8,280,057
329,685,999

$ 3,259,591,943
$23,927,553,315

$35,370,000



Statement of Condition (Continued)

LIABILITIES Dec. 31, 1972

Federal Reserve notes $14,809,232,519

Deposits:

Member bank reserve accounts ~~ $ 7,072,851,457

U. S. Treasurer—general account 388,168,879
Foreign* 110,028,965
Otherf 571,067,117

Total deposits $ 8,142,116,418

Other liabilities:
Deferred availability cash items $
All other

862,910,138
140,635,970

Total other liabilities 1,003,546,108

TOTAL LIABILITIES $23,954,895,045

CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

Capital paid in _..-- $ 206,603,950
Surplus 206,603,950
TOTAL CAPITAL ACCOUNTS --- $ 413,207,900

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
ACCOUNTS

$24,368,102,945

* After deducting participations of other Federal Reserve

Banks amounting to $214,600,000

t For December 31, 1971, includes IMF gold deposit.

Contingent liability on acceptances purchased for foreign
correspondents (after deducting participations of other
Federal Reserve Banks amounting to $132,460,000 for
December 31, 1972 and $187,861,300 for December

BL,L971) oo $46,551,945
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Dec. 31, 1971

$13,462,156,641

$ 6,960,447,521
386,977,267
87,681,521

850,279,525
$ 8,285,385,834

$ 1,627,448,809
166,853,131

1,794,301,940

$23,541,844,415

$ 192,854,450
192,854,450

$ 385,708,900

$23,927,553,315

$206,360,000

$66,624,495
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Statement of Earnings and Expenses

Total current earnings

Net expenses

Current net earnings

Additions to current net earnings:

Profit on sales of U. S. Government securi-
ties and Federal agency obligations (net)

All other

Total additions

Deductions from current net earnings:
Loss on foreign exchange transactions (net) ,,
All other

Total deductions

Net deductions (—) or additions (+ )

Net earnings available for distribution

Dividends paid

Payments to U. S. Treasury (interest on Federal
Reserve notes)

Transferred to surplus

SURPLUS ACCOUNT

Surplus— beginning of year

Transferred from net earnings for year

Surplus—end of year

http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
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1972
$971,295,880
90,074,465

$881,221,415

$ 769,744
515,813

$ 1,285,557
$ 13,477,005
106,638

$ 13,583,643
—$ 12,298,086

$868,923,329

$ 11,928,649

$843,245,180
$ 13,749,500

$192,854,450
13,749,500

$206,603,950

1971
$959,231,739
83,670,695
$875,561,044

$ 26,059,948
46,386

$ 26,106,334

$ 2,151,738
58,666

$ 2,210,404
+ $ 23,895,930
$899,456,974

$ 11,341,925

$880,050,249
$ 8,064,800

$184,789,650
8,064,800

$192,854,450



Federal Reserve Bank of New York

DIRECTORS

Roswell L. Gilpatric (C-1974%),
Partner, Cravath, Swaine & Moore, Attorneys,
New York, N. Y.

Chairman, and Federal Reserve Agent

Frank R. Milliken (C-1975),
President, Kennecott Copper Corporation,
New York, N. Y.

Deputy Chairman

Norman Brassler (A-1974), Alan Pifer (C-1973),
Chairman of the Board,

New Jersey Bank (National Association),
Clifton, N. J.

(Elected by Group 2 banks)

President, Carnegie Corporation of New York,
New York, N. Y.

David Rockefeller (A-1973),

Chairman of the Board, The Chase Manhattan Bank
Maurice F. Granvitle (B-1973), . Lo
Chairman of the Board, Texaco Inc (National Association),
N York N. v ’ v New York, N. Y.
ew vork, N. V. (Elected by Group 1 banks)
(Elected by Group 1 banks)

Jack B. Jackson (B-1975),
President, J. C. Penney Co., Inc.,
New York, N. Y.
(Elected by Group 3 banks)

Newman E. W ait, Jr. (A-1975),
President, The Adirondack Trust Company,
Saratoga Springs, N. Y.
(Elected by Group 3 banks)

* The letter indicates the class of directors; term expires December 31 of the year indicated.

MEMBER OF FEDERAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

Gabriel Hauge,
Chairman of the Board, Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company,

New York, N. Y.
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Federal Reserve Bank of New York
OFFICERS

A 1fred Hayes, President
W ittiam F. Treiber, First Vice President

Charles A. Coombs, Senior Vice President
Richard A. Debs, Senior Vice President
Alan R. Holmes, Senior Vice President

David E. Bodner, Vice President
W ittiam H. Braun, Jr., Vice President
Peter Fousek, Vice President
George Garvy, Economic Adviser
Edward G. Guy, Vice President

and General Counsel
John T. Keane, Vice President

James O. A ston, Assistant Vice President

A. Thomas Combader, Assistant Vice President
Robert L. Cooper, Assistant Vice President
Robert J. Crowley, Assistant Vice President
Howard F. Crumb, Adviser

Richard G. Davis, Adviser

Karl L. Ege, Assistant Vice President

Martin French, Assistant Vice President
Ralph H. Gelder, Assistant Vice President
Richard H. Hoenig, Assistant Vice President
Peter P. Lang, Adviser

Madeline H. McW hinney, Assistant Vice President
Paul Meek, Assistant Vice President

Paul Aiken, Manager, Computer Support Department

Bruce G. A lexander, Manager, Personnel Department

Leonard |I. Bennetts, Manager, Check Adjustment
and Return Items Department

Allen R. Bivens, Assistant Counsel

James H. Booth, Manager, Regulations and Bank Analysis
Department

Armond J. Braiger, Manager, Savings Bond Department

Louis J. Brendel, Manager, Planning Department

John Chowansky, Manager, Management Information
Department

Louis J. Conroy, Manager, Emergency Planning Department

Richard D. Coopersmith, Assistant Counsel

E. Gerald Corrigan, Secretary

Joseph R. Coyle, Securities Trading Officer

Fred A. Denesevich, Manager, North lersey Regional
Check Processing Center

Adam R. Dick, Manager, Batik Relations Department

Matthew C. Drexler, Manager, Building Operating
Department

Edna E. Ehrlich, Manager, International Research
Department

E ugene P. Emond, Manager, Credit and Discount Department

Chester B. Feldberg, Assistant Counsel

Frederick L. Frey, Chief Examiner

Henry S. Fujarski, Jr.,, Manager, Accounting Department

Peter J. Fullen, Manager, Computer Operations Department

M argaret L. Greene, Manager, Foreign Department

Michael J. Hamburger, Senior Economist

Gerald Hayden, Manager, Computer Planning Department

Matthew J. Hoey, Manager, Government Bond and
Safekeeping Department

Leon R. Holmes, Manager, Cash Custody Department,
and Manager, Collection Department

Robert G. Link, Senior Vice President
Thomas M. Timlen, Jr., Senior Vice President
Thomas O. W aage, Senior Vice President

Leonard Lapidus, Vice President
Fred W. Piderit, Jr., Vice President
Everett B. Post, Vice President
Thomas C. Sloane, Vice President
Frederick L. Smedley, Vice President
Peter D. Sternlight, Vice President
H. David W illey, Vice President

James H. O1tman, Assistant General Counsel
Scott E. Pardee, Assistant Vice President
Edwin R. Powers, Assistant Vice President
Charles R. Pricher, Assistant Vice President
A. Marshall Puckett, Assistant Vice President
Benedict Rafanello, Assistant Vice President
W alter S. Rushmore, Assistant Vice President
Frederick C. Schadrack, Jr., Adviser

W iltiam M. Schultz, Assistant Vice President
A loysius J. Stanton, Assistant Vice President
Robert C. T homan, Assistant Vice President
Philip Van Orman, Assistant Vice President
Robert Y oung, Jr., Assistant General Counsel

John C. Houhoulis, Manager, Payment Systems
Department

W hitney R. Irwin, Manager, Cash Department

Bernard J. Jackson, Manager, Foreign Department

Edward F. Kipfstuhl, Manager, Foreign Banking
Regulations Department

T homas P. Kipp, Manager, Check Processing Department

Fred H. Klopstock, Senior Economist

Leon Korobow, Manager, Banking Studies Department

Ronald E. Long, Manager, Service Department

Joseph M. O'Connell, Manager, Check Processing
Department

T heodore N. Oppenheimer, Assistant Secretary

Ernest T. Patrikis, Assistant Counsel

Leopold S. Rassnick, Assistant Counsel, and
Assistant Secretary

Mary J. Rodgers, Assistant Counsel

Francis H. Rohrbach, Manager, Personnel Department

Edwin S. Rothman, Manager, Foreign Department

Herbert H. Ruess, Manager, Credit and Discount Department

Irwin D. Sandberg, Manager, Acceptance Department,
and Manager, Securities Department

Ralph C. Schindler, Research Compiiter Officer

Benjamin Stackhouse, Manager, Bank Applications
Department

Rudolf T hunberg, Manager, Domestic Research Department

Sheila L. Tschinkel, Manager, Securities Department

Ruth Ann Tyler, Manager, Personnel Department

Richard Vollkommer, Manager, Government Bond and
Safekeeping Department

W ittiam M. W alsh, Manager, Research Computer
Department

Stephen P. W eis, Manager, Security Custody Department

W illiam H. W etendorf, Manager, Protection Department

George C. Smith, General Auditor
John E. Franagan, Assistant General Auditor
Jerry Berkowitz, Manager, Auditing Department
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Buffalo Branch of Federal Reserve Bank of New York

DIRECTORS

Rupert W arren, Chairman
Former President, Trico Products Corporation,

Buffalo, N. Y.

W iltiam B. A nderson,

T heodore M. McClure,
President, The First National Bank of Jamestown, President, The Citizens National
T ) XT VvV

Bank and Trust Company,
Jamestown, N. Y. Wellsville, N. Y.

Norman F. Beach, Donald R. Nesbitt,

Vice President, Eastman Kodak Company,

Owner and operator, Silver Creek Farms,
Rochester, N. Y.

Albion, N. Y.

A ngelo A. Costanza, Clraude F. Shuchter,

President, Central Trust Company Rochester N. Y.,President and Chief Executive Officer,

| I 8 Xt it

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company,
Rochester, N. Y.

Buffalo, N. Y.

OFFICERS

A ngus A. Maclnnes, Jr* Vice President

Ronald B. Gray, Assistant Vice President and Cashier

Harry A. Curth, Jr., Assistant Cashier Peter D. Luce, Assistant Cashier

Arthur A. Randall, Assistant Cashier
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