FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

Circular No. 7078]

FIFTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL STATEMENT

To the Member Banks
of the Second Federal Reserve District:

Herewith is a statement of condition of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York at the close of the year 1972, and of earnings and expenses for that year. For convenient comparison, the corresponding figures for 1971 are also shown.

The regular annual report of the Bank, containing a review of economic and financial developments and of Bank operations in 1972, is now being prepared. When it is issued, a copy will be sent to each member bank in the District.

ALFRED HAYES,

President.

Statement of Condition

ASSETS	Dec. 31, 1972	Dec. 31, 1971
Gold certificate account	\$ 2,063,888,207	\$ 1,957,161,483
Special Drawing Rights certificate account	93,000,000	93,000,000
Federal Reserve notes of other Banks	205,955,637	163,812,426
Other cash	17,434,740	21,120,191
Total	\$ 2,380,278,584	\$ 2,235,094,100
Advances and discounts	\$ 926,100,000	\$ 16,750,000
Acceptances:		
Bought outright	70,460,821	79,662,785
Held under repurchase agreements	36,305,904	180,919,487
U.S. Government securities:		
Bought outright*	17,702,177,000	16,714,335,000
Held under repurchase agreements	97,500,000	1,222,305,000
Federal agency obligations:		
Bought outright	332,538,675	117,495,000
Held under repurchase agreements	13,000,000	101,400,000
Total loans and securities	\$19,178,082,400	\$18,432,867,272
Other assets:		
Cash items in process of collection	\$ 2,543,299,757	\$ 2,921,625,887
Bank premises	7,482,265	8,280,057
All other†	258,959,939	329,685,999
Total other assets	\$ 2,809,741,961	\$ 3,259,591,943
TOTAL ASSETS	\$24,368,102,945	\$23,927,553,315

\$27,100,000

\$35,370,000

^{*} Includes securities loaned—fully secured by U. S. Government securities pledged with the Bank

[†] Includes assets denominated in foreign currencies and, for December 31, 1971, IMF gold deposited.

Statement of Condition (Continued)

LIABILITIES	Dec. 31, 1972	Dec. 31, 1971
Federal Reserve notes	\$14,809,232,519	\$13,462,156,641
Deposits:		
Member bank reserve accounts	\$ 7,072,851,457	\$ 6,960,447,521
U. S. Treasurer—general account	388,168,879	386,977,267
Foreign*	110,028,965	87,681,521
Other†	571,067,117	850,279,525
Total deposits	\$ 8,142,116,418	\$ 8,285,385,834
Other liabilities:		
Deferred availability cash items	\$ 862,910,138	\$ 1,627,448,809
All other	140,635,970	166,853,131
Total other liabilities	1,003,546,108	1,794,301,940
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$23,954,895,045	\$23,541,844,415
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS		
Capital paid in	\$ 206,603,950	\$ 192,854,450
Surplus	206,603,950	192,854,450
TOTAL CAPITAL ACCOUNTS	\$ 413,207,900	\$ 385,708,900
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS	\$24,368,102,945	\$23,927,553,315
* After deducting participations of other Federal Reserve Banks amounting to	\$214,600,000	\$206,360,000
† For December 31, 1971, includes IMF gold deposit.		
Contingent liability on acceptances purchased for foreign correspondents (after deducting participations of other Federal Reserve Banks amounting to \$132,460,000 for December 31, 1972 and \$187,861,300 for December 31, 1971)	\$46,551,945	\$66,624,495

Statement of Earnings and Expenses

	1972	1971
Total current earnings	\$971,295,880	\$959,231,739
Net expenses	90,074,465	83,670,695
Current net earnings	\$881,221,415	\$875,561,044
Additions to current net earnings:		
Profit on sales of U. S. Government securities and Federal agency obligations (net)	\$ 769,744	\$ 26,059,948
All other	515,813	46,386
Total additions	\$ 1,285,557	\$ 26,106,334
Deductions from current net earnings:		
Loss on foreign exchange transactions (net)	\$ 13,477,005	\$ 2,151,738
All other	106,638	58,666
Total deductions	\$ 13,583,643	\$ 2,210,404
Net deductions (—) or additions (+)	_\$ 12,298,086	+\$ 23,895,930
Net earnings available for distribution	\$868,923,329	\$899,456,974
Dividends paid	\$ 11,928,649	\$ 11,341,925
Payments to U. S. Treasury (interest on Federal Reserve notes)	\$843,245,180	\$880,050,249
Transferred to surplus	\$ 13,749,500	\$ 8,064,800
SURPLUS ACCOUNT		
Surplus—beginning of year	\$192,854,450	\$184,789,650
Transferred from net earnings for year	13,749,500	8,064,800
Surplus—end of year	\$206,603,950	\$192,854,450

Federal Reserve Bank of New York

DIRECTORS

ROSWELL L. GILPATRIC (C-1974*),
Partner, Cravath, Swaine & Moore, Attorneys,
New York, N. Y.
Chairman, and Federal Reserve Agent

Frank R. MILLIKEN (C-1975),
President, Kennecott Copper Corporation,
New York, N. Y.
Deputy Chairman

Norman Brassler (A-1974),
Chairman of the Board,
New Jersey Bank (National Association),
Clifton, N. J.
(Elected by Group 2 banks)

MAURICE F. GRANVILLE (B-1973),
Chairman of the Board, Texaco Inc.,
New York, N. Y.
(Elected by Group 1 banks)

JACK B. JACKSON (B-1975),
President, J. C. Penney Co., Inc.,
New York, N. Y.
(Elected by Group 3 banks)

Alan Pifer (C-1973),

President, Carnegie Corporation of New York,

New York, N. Y.

DAVID ROCKEFELLER (A-1973),

Chairman of the Board, The Chase Manhattan Bank
(National Association),

New York, N. Y.

(Elected by Group 1 banks)

NEWMAN E. WAIT, Jr. (A-1975),
President, The Adirondack Trust Company,
Saratoga Springs, N. Y.
(Elected by Group 3 banks)

MEMBER OF FEDERAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

Gabriel Hauge,
Chairman of the Board, Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company,
New York, N. Y.

^{*} The letter indicates the class of directors; term expires December 31 of the year indicated.

Federal Reserve Bank of New York

OFFICERS

Alfred Hayes, President WILLIAM F. TREIBER, First Vice President

CHARLES A. COOMBS, Senior Vice President RICHARD A. DEBS, Senior Vice President ALAN R. HOLMES, Senior Vice President ROBERT G. LINK, Senior Vice President THOMAS M. TIMLEN, Jr., Senior Vice President THOMAS O. WAAGE, Senior Vice President

David E. Bodner, Vice President
William H. Braun, Jr., Vice President
Peter Fousek, Vice President
George Garvy, Economic Adviser
Edward G. Guy, Vice President
and General Counsel
John T. Keane, Vice President

LEONARD LAPIDUS, Vice President FRED W. PIDERIT, Jr., Vice President EVERETT B. POST, Vice President THOMAS C. SLOANE, Vice President FREDERICK L. SMEDLEY, Vice President PETER D. STERNLIGHT, Vice President H. DAVID WILLEY, Vice President

James O. Aston, Assistant Vice President
A. Thomas Combader, Assistant Vice President
Robert L. Cooper, Assistant Vice President
Robert J. Crowley, Assistant Vice President
Howard F. Crumb, Adviser
Richard G. Davis, Adviser
Karl L. Ege, Assistant Vice President
Martin French, Assistant Vice President
Ralph H. Gelder, Assistant Vice President
Richard H. Hoenig, Assistant Vice President
Peter P. Lang, Adviser
Madeline H. McWhinney, Assistant Vice President
Paul Meek, Assistant Vice President

James H. Oltman, Assistant General Counsel Scott E. Pardee, Assistant Vice President Edwin R. Powers, Assistant Vice President Charles R. Pricher, Assistant Vice President A. Marshall Puckett, Assistant Vice President Benedict Rafanello, Assistant Vice President Walter S. Rushmore, Assistant Vice President Frederick C. Schadrack, Jr., Adviser William M. Schultz, Assistant Vice President Aloysius J. Stanton, Assistant Vice President Robert C. Thoman, Assistant Vice President Philip Van Orman, Assistant Vice President Robert Young, Jr., Assistant General Counsel

Paul Aiken, Manager, Computer Support Department
Bruce G. Alexander, Manager, Personnel Department
Leonard I. Bennetts, Manager, Check Adjustment
and Return Items Department
Allen R. Bivens, Assistant Counsel
James H. Booth, Manager, Regulations and Bank Analysis
Department
Armond J. Braiger, Manager, Savings Bond Department
Louis J. Brendel, Manager, Planning Department
John Chowansky, Manager, Management Information
Department
Louis J. Conroy, Manager, Emergency Planning Department
Richard D. Coopersmith, Assistant Counsel
E. Gerald Corrigan, Secretary
Joseph R. Coyle, Securities Trading Officer
Fred A. Denesevich, Manager, North Jersey Regional
Check Processing Center
Adam R. Dick, Manager, Bank Relations Department
Matthew C. Drexler, Manager, Building Operating
Department

John C. Houhoulis, Manager, Payment Systems
Department
Whitney R. Irwin, Manager, Cash Department
Bernard J. Jackson, Manager, Foreign Department
Edward F. Kipfstuhl, Manager, Foreign Banking
Regulations Department
Thomas P. Kipf, Manager, Check Processing Department
Fred H. Klopstock, Senior Economist
Leon Korobow, Manager, Banking Studies Department
Ronald E. Long, Manager, Service Department
Joseph M. O'Connell, Manager, Check Processing
Department
Theodore N. Oppenheimer, Assistant Secretary

Edna E. Ehrlich, Manager, International Research Department
Eugene P. Emond, Manager, Credit and Discount Department
Chester B. Feldberg, Assistant Counsel
Frederick L. Frey, Chief Examiner
Henry S. Fujarski, Jr., Manager, Accounting Department
Peter J. Fullen, Manager, Computer Operations Department
Margaret L. Greene, Manager, Foreign Department
Michael J. Hamburger, Senior Economist
Gerald Hayden, Manager, Computer Planning Department
Matthew J. Hoey, Manager, Government Bond and
Safekeeping Department
Leon R. Holmes, Manager, Cash Custody Department,
and Manager, Collection Department

THEODORE N. OPPENHEIMER, Assistant Secretary
ERNEST T. PATRIKIS, Assistant Counsel
LEOPOLD S. RASSNICK, Assistant Counsel, and
Assistant Secretary
MARY J. RODGERS, Assistant Counsel
FRANCIS H. ROHRBACH, Manager, Personnel Department
EDWIN S. ROTHMAN, Manager, Foreign Department
HERBERT H. RUESS, Manager, Credit and Discount Department
IRWIN D. SANDBERG, Manager, Acceptance Department,

and Manager, Securities Department
RALPH C. SCHINDLER, Research Computer Officer
BENJAMIN STACKHOUSE, Manager, Bank Applications
Department
RUDOLF THUNBERG, Manager, Domestic Research Department
SHEILA L. TSCHINKEL, Manager, Securities Department
RUTH ANN TYLER, Manager, Personnel Department
RICHARD VOLLKOMMER, Manager, Government Bond and

Safekeeping Department
WILLIAM M. WALSH, Manager, Research Computer
Department
Stephen P. Weis Manager, Security Custody Department

Department
Stephen P. Weis, Manager, Security Custody Department
William H. Wetendorf, Manager, Protection Department

GEORGE C. SMITH, General Auditor JOHN E. FLANAGAN, Assistant General Auditor JERRY BERKOWITZ, Manager, Auditing Department

Buffalo Branch of Federal Reserve Bank of New York

DIRECTORS

RUPERT WARREN, Chairman

Former President, Trico Products Corporation,
Buffalo, N. Y.

WILLIAM B. ANDERSON,

President, The First National Bank of Jamestown,

Jamestown, N. Y.

THEODORE M. McClure,

President, The Citizens National
Bank and Trust Company,

Wellsville, N. Y.

NORMAN F. BEACH,
Vice President, Eastman Kodak Company,
Rochester, N. Y.

DONALD R. NESBITT,

Owner and operator, Silver Creek Farms,

Albion, N. Y.

Angelo A. Costanza,

President, Central Trust Company Rochester N. Y.,

Rochester, N. Y.

CLAUDE F. SHUCHTER,

President and Chief Executive Officer,

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company,

Buffalo, N. Y.

OFFICERS

ANGUS A. MACINNES, Jr., Vice President
RONALD B. GRAY, Assistant Vice President and Cashier

HARRY A. CURTH, Jr., Assistant Cashier

PETER D. LUCE, Assistant Cashier

ARTHUR A. RANDALL, Assistant Cashier